

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION
FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY
OF BOSTON; ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DÁVILA;
MICHAEL O'NEILL; HARDIN COLEMAN;
LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON; QUOC TRAN;
ERNANI DEARAUJO; BRENDA CASSELLIUS,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM H. HURD
Eckert Seamans Cherin
& Mellott, LLC
919 E. Main St., Suite 1300
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-9638

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Racial Impact of Criteria Overhaul.....	9
III. The Lawsuit.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The First Circuit’s Rule Permits Racial Balancing by Proxy, Undermining Decades of This Court’s Precedent.....	13
II. The First Circuit’s Disparate Impact Definition Diverges from the Typical Treatment of Intentional Discrimination Claims in Circuit Courts.....	17
III. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle to Address a Live Question of National Importance.....	23

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit, filed December 19, 2023 1a

Indicative Rule 60(b) Ruling,
U.S. District Court for the District of
Massachusetts, filed October 1, 2021 31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	3
<i>Ass'n for Educ. Fairness v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021)	19, 25
<i>Ass'n for Educ. Fairness v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 358 (D. Md. 2022)	20, 26
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Academic Excellence</i> <i>Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	1, 11
<i>Boyapati v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01075, 2021 WL 943112 (E.D. Va. Feb. 19, 2021)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO v. de</i> <i>Blasio</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 22-2649 (2d Cir.)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15, 20
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21cv296, 2022 WL 579809 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022)	19

<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	20
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	2, 4–5, 15, 22, 26–27
<i>Cumming v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 175 U.S. 528 (1899)	23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	3, 13, 23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	13–14, 23
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	17
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	23
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	23
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 18–19, 22
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	4

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	23
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	16
<i>Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4, 21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 13, 17, 23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	3, 14, 16–17, 23
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	23
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	3, 15–16, 19, 22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

- Amin, Reema & Vevea, Becky, *Chicago Public Schools leaders want to move away from school choice*, Chalkbeat (Dec. 12, 2023), <https://www.chalkbeat.org/chicago/2023/12/12/chicago-public-schools-moves-away-from-school-choice/> 26
- Boston Latin School, *BLS History*, https://www.bls.org/apps/pages/index.jsp?uREC_ID=206116&type=d (last visited Apr. 9, 2024) 5
- Bryan, Claire, *Why Seattle Public Schools is closing its highly capable cohort program*, Seattle Times (Mar. 31, 2024), <https://www.seattletimes.com/education-lab/why-seattle-public-schools-is-closing-its-highly-capable-cohort-program/> 26
- Fuller, Thomas, *'You Have to Give Us Respect': How Asian Americans Fueled the San Francisco Recall*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 17, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/17/us/san-francisco-school-board-parents.html> 25
- Harris, Elizabeth A. & Hu, Winnie, *Asian Groups See Bias in Plan to Diversify New York's Elite Schools*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/05/nyregion/carranza-specialized-schools-admission-asians.html> 24

- Larkin, Max, *Second Boston School Committee Member Resigns Following Leaked Text Messages*, WBUR (June 8, 2021), <https://www.wbur.org/news/2021/06/08/second-resignation-boston-school-committee> 8
- New York City DOE, *Specialized High Schools Proposal*, https://cdn-blob-prd.azureedge.net/prd-pws/docs/default-source/default-document-library/specialized-high-schools-proposal.pdf?sfvrsn=c27a1e1c_9 (last visited Apr. 9, 2024) 24
- Office of the Mayor, *Mayor de Blasio and Chancellor Carranza Announce Plan to Improve Diversity at Specialized High Schools* (June 3, 2018), <https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/281-18/mayor-de-blasio-chancellor-carranza-plan-improve-diversityspecialized-high#/>; 24
- SF school board votes to bring back merit-based admissions at Lowell High School*, ABC7 (June 22, 2022), <https://abc7news.com/lowell-high-school-admissions-merit-based-sfusd-board-vote-sf-lottery-system-ranking/11989124/> 25
- Shapiro, Eliza & Wang, Vivian, *Amid Racial Divisions, Mayor’s Plan to Scrap Elite School Exam Fails*, N.Y. Times (June 24, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/24/nyregion/specialized-schools-nyc-deblasio.html> 24
